Senate Bill 87

By: Senator Tillery of the 19th

AS PASSED

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

1 To amend an Act providing for the membership of the Toombs County Development 2 Authority, approved March 2, 1990 (Ga. L. 1990, p. 3640), which authority was created 3 pursuant to an amendment to the Constitution as contained in Ga. L. 1966, p. 787, and 4 continued by an Act approved March 20, 1985 (Ga. L. 1985, p. 3962), so as to provide for 5 the qualifications of members of said authority; to provide for terms of certain members of 6 District No. 2 of the authority; to provide for related matters; to repeal conflicting laws; and 7 for other purposes.

8

9

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

SECTION 1.

10 An Act providing for the membership of the Toombs County Development Authority,

11 approved March 2, 1990 (Ga. L. 1990, p. 3640), which authority was created pursuant to an

12 amendment to the Constitution as contained in Ga. L. 1966, p. 787, and continued by an Act

13 approved March 20, 1985 (Ga. L. 1985, p. 3962), is amended by revising subsection (c) of 14 Section 2 as follows:

- 15 "(c)(1) Four members of the authority shall each be residents of Toombs County and hold 16 at least one of the following qualifications:
- (A) Reside in Authority District No. 1; 17
- (B) Hold an ownership interest of at least 20 percent in a business located in Authority 18 19 District No. 1; or
- (C) Be employed as the primary manager of a business located in Authority District 20 21 No. 1.
- (2) Two members of the authority shall each be residents of Toombs County and hold 22 at least one of the following qualifications: 23
- (A) Reside in Authority District No. 2; 24
- (B) Hold an ownership interest of at least 20 percent in a business located in Authority 25
- 26 District No. 2; or

19

19

- 27 (C) Be employed as the primary manager of a business located in Authority District
- 28 No. 2.
- (3) One member of the authority shall be a resident of Toombs County and hold at leastone of the following qualifications:
- 31 (A) Reside in Authority District No. 3;
- 32 (B) Hold an ownership interest of at least 20 percent in a business located in Authority
 33 District No. 3; or
- 34 (C) Be employed as the primary manager of a business located in Authority District35 No. 3.
- 36 (4) Members of the authority appointed pursuant to this Act shall be appointed for terms
- 37 of five years. Members of the authority serving as of the effective date of this Act, or any
- 38 successors appointed to fill vacancies on the authority thereafter, shall continue to serve
- 39 for the duration of their unexpired terms, provided that the current term of Authority
- 40 District No. 2 representative John Robison or his successor prior to December 31, 2021,
- 41 shall end on December 31, 2021."
- 42

SECTION 2.

43 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.